Public Document Pack

zfam

BRENTWOOD
WY

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Community & Health Committee
Monday, 6 December 2021 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15
8AY

Membership (Quorum —9)

Clirs Poppy (Chair), Tierney (Vice-Chair), Aspinell, Mrs Davies, Gelderbloem, Mrs Hones, Laplain,
Reed and White

Substitute Members

Clirs J Cloke, Cuthbert, Haigh, Parker and Russell

Agenda
Item Item Wards(s) Page No
Affected
Live broadcast
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes of the previous meeting 5-8
3. Chair's Update AllWards 9-14
4. Presentation - AXIS Social Value
No papers.
5. Fees and Charges All Wards 15 - 26
6. Brentwood Community Fund All Wards 27 - 42

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736)
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 “B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/O0SD6n_tocI

10.

Asset of Community Value - Bracken Wood Greens, Warley  Warley 43 - 54

Asset of Community Value - The Bull Public House, Tipps 55 - 68
Blackmore Cross
Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan AllWards 69 -74

Urgent Business

Jonathan Stephenson
Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
26.11.2021



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the mee
[...]
 this meeting,
please contact the clerk should you have specific
accessibility needs. There is an induction loop in the
meeting room.

0 Evacuation Procedures

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.


http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

genda Item 2

—.

”\"*?'"‘“?% BRENTWOOD ]

‘3 BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes

Community & Health Committee
Monday, 13th September, 2021

Attendance

Clir Poppy (Chair) Cllr Mrs Hones
Clir Tierney (Vice-Chair) Clir Laplain
Clir Aspinell Clir Reed

Clir Mrs Davies Clir White

Clir Gelderbloem

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Clir Barber
Clir Mrs Pound

Officers Present

Kim Anderson
Stuart Anderson
Claire Mayhew
Greg Campbell

Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Facilities Manager

Corporate Manager (Demaocratic Services)
Corporate Director (Environment & Communities)

LIVE BROADCAST

Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.

97. Apologies for Absence

No apologies were received.

126
Page 5


https://youtu.be/cVY98GPL5TQ

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

Minutes of the previous meeting

The Minutes of the previous Community & Health Committee held on 28th
June 2021 were agreed as a true record.

Chair's Update

Members noted the Chair's update and thanks the Chair and Officer
accordingly.

Leisure Presentation
Mrs Anderson presented a Leisure update to the Members of the Committee.
Voluntary, Faith and Communities Sector Support Strategy 2021-2026

There has been an active and admirable response to the COVID-19 pandemic
by voluntary organisations. The response offered the opportunity to consider
and review the current partnership and support arrangements the Council
holds with the voluntary, faith and communities sector, as agreed at a
previous committee.

The draft Voluntary, Faith and Communities Sector Support Strategy (2021-
2026) has been created following a full review of the current landscape of the
sector. It outlines its vital role i
[...]
erage within the benchmarking exercise. Fees for Premises Registration & Pratitioner Registration have been benchmarked against all Essex authorities
and one of the hightest charges. Average charges across Essex are £176 for premises registration and Brentwood currently charge £262.

If significant change in charge, what consultation was undertaken with the general public?

N/A

Expected budgeted income

No significant change

Page 25



COMMUNITY AND HEALTH
FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE FROM 1 APRIL 2022

CHARGES CHARGES
DESCRIPTION OF CHARGE VAT | FEE | April 2021-March 2022 | April 2022-March 2023

Excl VAT Inc VAT | Excl VAT Inc VAT

SERVICE AREA: OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

SERVICE AREA: FOOD & HEALTH SAFETY

Skin Piercing
Premises Registration O D 262.00 262.00 262.00 262.00
Practitioner Registration O D 93.00 93.00 93.00 93.00

Other Charges

Food Hygiene Rating Score Re-inspection (FHRS) @) D 180.00 180.00 183.00 183.00

2
Page 26




Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s): Community and Health Committee Date: 6 December 2021
Subject: Brentwood Community Fund Wards Affected: All
Report of: Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager Public

(Communities, Leisure and Health)

Report Author: Lucy Gill, Community, Leisure and For Decision
Wellbeing Officer

Telephone: 01277 312500

E-mail: lucy.gill@brentwood.gov.uk

Summary

The Brentwood Community Fund was set up to give Brentwood’s communities the
opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality of life for local people
living in the borough. The Community Fund, of £31,300 is currently allocated within
an existing 2020/21 budget, and grants of up to £4,000 are available to applicants.
The funding was open from 1 April until 30 September 2021. A summary of the
applications and the officers’ scoring sheet is attached in Appendix B.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

R1. Agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in
Appendix B out of the Community Fund.

Main Report
Background
1. The Bren
[...]
ependent and transparent
scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding (Appendix C).
Once reviewed, the applications were scored by a panel of officers and a
representative from Axis, considering the following key priorities:

a) Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Council’s priorities and
expected outcomes;

b) Evidence that the community has been involved in the development and
implementation of the project;

c) Evidence that the bid supports the promotion of volunteering and
community participation;

d) Evidence that the applicant has sought additional external funding or in-
kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project; and

e) Evidence that the project is sustainable once the Council’s contribution
has ceased.

Once the applications were individually scored, they were ranked by their
score. The recommendations by officers of the projects that met the key

Page 28



10.

11.

12.

priorities and the amount of funding that is recommended is attached in
Appendix B of this report.

Those applications marked as green are recommended to receive 100% of
funding requested. Previously, in order to support as many applicants as
possible, awardees have received a percentage of requested funding based
on final scores. However, the reduction in applications this year has enabled
the Council to allocate 100% of requested funding for those who scored over
the 50% threshold. This has resulted in an underspend of Axis’ contribution
of £4,727.40. The underspend will be carried forward to the 2022 scheme.

Notifications will be made to all applicants that applied. Successful
applicants will need to agree to any terms stipulated within the conditions of
the grant being awarded. Successful applicants will also need to complete a
self-monitoring report once their project has been completed.

Any unsuccessful applicants to the Community Fund will be offered the
following support: telephone call or online meeting with a member of the
Communit
[...]
ueping ul 9|qe1 995) SaW021N0 pa1dadxa pue sanold ay3 suioddns
P Hp g N q pue sanuold sy ‘13afoad ay1 usamiaq syu a.e 243yl smoys uonedijdde ay | Lo 3y : 4 N pue eLI9112 33 S199W 123f0ud aY3 moy saresisuowap uonedljdde sy

Syul| 3Y) sareisuowap Alies|d uonedjdde sy 4O 92U3PIND OU sSmoys uoledljdde ay|

PO03 awos sajelisuowap uonedijdde ay

aJ03s/ela)

:elaad A9y Suimol|oy ayi JsuteSe pasods aq ||im uonedijdde pung Allunwwo) poomiuaag yoeg

1202 pun4 Ajlunwwo) poomiuaug 10} Xia3ew Sul10d§

1190y

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Committee: Community and Health Committee Date: 6 December
2021

Subject: Bracken Wood Greens, Warley Wards Affected:
Warley

Report of: Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager — Public

Communities, Leisure & Health

Report Author/s: For Decision

Name: Zara Clarke, Community Development Assistant

Telephone: 01277 312500

E-mail: zara.clarke @brentwood.gov.uk

Summary

The Localism Act 2011 introduced the Community Right to Bid (the Right), a new right
for local people to nominate buildings or pieces of land that they believe contribute to
the social interests or wellbeing of their local communities to be listed on a register of
Assets of Community Value (ACVs), managed by the local authority. The Right
applied to public and private property, although there are a number of exceptions
under the legislation, including private residences. Where land is listed as an ACV, if
an owner of a listed asset subsequently wishes to dispose of it, there will be a period
of time during which the asset cannot be sold, or a qualifying lease granted or
assigned (a qualifying lease is a lease originally granted for a 25-year term). This
period is known as a moratorium and would ultimately be for a period of six months.
The moratorium is intended to allow community groups the time to develop a proposal
and raise the required capital to bid for the asset when it comes onto the open market
at the end of that period. The owner is under no obligation to accept a bid from the
community group and can sell the property to whomever they wish once the six-month
moratorium is over.

A valid nomination has been received to list Bracken Wood Greens, as an Asset of
Community Value and this report asks the Committee to make a decision on this
nomination.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to: -

R1. List the land known as Bracken Wood Greens, as indicated on the site
map in Appendix B of the report, as an Asset of Community Value.

Page 43




Main Report

Background

1. A report was presented to Policy, Performance and Resources Committee on 7
December 2011 (min. ref. 386) so that members were aware of the
implications for the Council of the Localism Act 2011 which was given Royal
Assent on 15 November 2011. Part of the Localism Act 2011 includes the
ability for communities to be able to ask for community assets to be put on a
register of ‘Assets of Community Value’. These can include local pubs, shops,
village halls, libraries and community centers.

2. A subsequent report was presented to Strategy and Policy Board on 20
November 2013 (min ref. 264) recommending that delegated authority to
determine whether nominations shoul
d be included within the list of assets of community value, be given to the Head
of Borough Health, Safety and Localism in consultation with the Chair of
Strategy and Policy Board and relevant ward Councilors; and that the officer
grade for carrying out and determining reviews be at Head of Service level or
above.

3. The consultation part of the delegation was changed at Ordinary Council on 22
October 2014 (min. ref. 213) that the Communities Committee be granted
delegated authority to determine applications/nominations for designation of
Assets of Community Value.

4. The Localism Act provides an opportunity for communities to raise finance to
competitively bid when a community asset comes on the open market. This is
achieved through a legal framework governed by the Local Authorit
[...]
t/recent use of the asset? The nominated asset’s
current usage is by residents of the flats adjacent to the field, and a green
corridor for animals living in the nearby Hampden Wood through to the
Donkey Lane woods and the wider Thorndon Park area.

c) What will be the impact if the usage ceases? The nominee states that
the loss of garden space for upstairs flats, diminishment of the visual
attractiveness of the overall area in contrast to its appearance when most of
the houses and flats when they were purchased, loss of wildlife corridor,
elimination of sight lines, possible release of pollution in the subsoil.

a) How does it meet the social interests of the community as a whole
and not users/customers of a specific service? For information in the
Act ‘Social interests’ includes each of the following — cultural interests,
recreational interests and sporting interests. The Asset provides
recreational interests for the local community.

b) How is the asset regarded by the local community (community
consultation, evidence of support)? Bracken Wood Residents
Association have submitted the nomination form for this site and the
Residents Association are representatives of the local community of
Brentwood.

Reasons for Recommendation

14.The nomination has passed the Council’s due diligence tests including the
submission of evidence that the group is eligible to nominated. The nomination
passes the first statutory test as it clearly furthers the social interests and
wellbeing of the local community.

15.There is a realistic chance that the asset will continue to provide the activities
for which it has been nominated. The nomination therefore passes the second
statutory tests.

Page 46



16.The Council could decide not to list The Bracken Wood Greens as an Asset of
Community Value, but this would mean that it was not fulfilling its statutory duty
under the Localism Act 2011.

References to Corporate Plan

17.Assets of Community Value sit under the Developing Communities 
[...]
 known address) of all those holding a freehold or
leasehold interest in the land: Long Term Reversions (Harrogate) Ltd; This ownership is
descended from the orginal property developers for the estate

Site map plan: Brackenwood Greens.pdf

Other documents: Brackenwood Greens.png, Brackenwood Greens.pdf, Screenshot from
2021-11-08 11-53-58.png, Screenshot from 2021-11-08 11-55-03.png

Page 50



Appendix B

Greens
Brentwood, CM14

S
S
=
3
R
o
S
Q




This page is intentionally left blank



https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted

Appendix C

Localism Act 2011

CHAPTER 20

Explanatory Notes have been produced to assist in the
understanding of this Act and are available separately

Page 53


zoe.borman
Typewritten text
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Committee: Community and Health Committee Date: 6 December
2021

Subject: The Bull Public House, Blackmore Wards Affected:
Tipps Cross

Report of: Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager — Public

Communities, Leisure & Health

Report Author/s: For Decision

Name: Zara Clarke, Community Development Assistant

Telephone: 01277 312500

E-mail: zara.clarke @brentwood.gov.uk

Summary

The Localism Act 2011 introduced the Community Right to Bid (the Right), a new right
for local people to nominate buildings or pieces of land that they believe contribute to
the social interests or wellbeing of their local communities to be listed on a register of
Assets of Community Value (ACVs), managed by the local authority. The Right
applied to public and private property, although there are a number of exceptions
under the legislation, including private residences. Where land is listed as an ACV, if
an owner of a listed asset subsequently wishes to dispose of it, there will be a period
of time during which the asset cannot be sold, or a qualifying lease granted or
assigned (a qualifying lease is a lease originally granted for a 25-year term). This
period is known as a moratorium and would ultimately be for a period of six months.
The moratorium is intended to allow community groups the time to develop a proposal
and raise the required capital to bid for the asset when it comes onto the open market
at the end of that period. The owner is under no obligation to accept a bid from the
community group and can sell the property to whomever they wish once the six-month
moratorium is over.

A valid nomination has been received to list The Bull Public House, as an Asset of
Community Value and this report asks the Committee to make a decision on this
nomination.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to: -

R1. List the land known as The Bull Public House, as indicated on the site
map in Appendix B of the report, as an Asset of Community Value.

Page 55




Main Report

Background

1. Areport was presented to Policy, Performance and Resources Committee on 7
December 2011 (min. ref. 386) so that members were aware of the
implications for the Council of the Localism Act 2011 which was given Royal
Assent on 15 November 2011. Part of the Localism Act 2011 includes the
ability for communities to be able to ask for community assets to be put on a
register of ‘Assets of Community Value’. These can include local pubs, shops,
village halls, libraries and community centres.

2. A subsequent report was presented to Strategy and Policy Board on 20
November 2013 (min ref. 264) recommending that delegated authority to
determine whether nominations should be included within the list of assets of
community value, be given to the Head of Borough Health, Safety and
Localism in consultation with the Chair of Strategy and Policy Board and
relevant ward Councilors; and that the officer grade for carrying out and
determining reviews be at Head of Service level or above.

3. The consultation part of the delegation was changed at Ordinary Council on 22
October 2014 (min. ref. 213) that the Communities Committee be granted
delegated
[...]
llowing:

a) What is the ‘local community’ of the asset as defined by geographical
area? Officers consider that this would include the immediate vicinity of the
Borough of Brentwood and surrounding areas.

b) What is the current/recent use of the asset? The nominated asset’s
current usage is unused due to change ownership and ongoing renovations
but has previously served the Community as a Public House and
Restaurant for a number of years.

c) How well is the asset used? The nominee has stated that the site has
served the Community for more than 100 years.

14.What will be the impact if the usage ceases? The nominee states that the
ancient building has served as a place for locals to meet, socialise and dine out
for over 100 years and the community wishes to have the building restored so
as to maintain its ancient character and function for future generations.

a) How does it meet the social interests of the community as a whole
and not users/customers of a specific service? For information in the
Act ‘Social interests’ includes each of the following — cultural interests,
recreational interests and sporting interests. The Asset provides cultural
and recreational interests for the local community.

b) How is the asset regarded by the local community (community
consultation, evidence of support)? Blackmore, Hook End and Wyatts
Green Parish Council have submitted the nomination form for this site and
the Parish Council are representatives of the local community of
Brentwood.

Reasons for Recommendation

15.The nomination has passed the Council’s due diligence tests including the
submission of evidence that the group is eligible to nominated. The nomination
passes the first statutory test as it clearly furthers the social interests and
wellbeing of the local community.

Page 58



16.There is a realistic chance that the asset will continue to provide the activities
for which it has been nominated. The nomination therefore passes the second
statutory tests.

17.The Counc
[...]
l any of this data to third parties in any form.
Data last updated 10:00pm 29 OCTOBER, 2021




MapSearch Snapshot

Page 2

Title number

Estate information

Address

EX522948

Freehold

THE BULL CHURCH STREET, BLACKMORE, INGATESTONE CM4 ORN

99 abed




https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted

Appendix C

Localism Act 2011

CHAPTER 20

Explanatory Notes have been produced to assist in the
understanding of this Act and are available separately

Page 67


zoe.borman_1
Typewritten text
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Committee(s): Community and Health Committee Date: 6 December
2021

Subject: Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan Wards Affected: ALL

Report of: Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager Public

(Communities, Leisure and Health)
Report Author/s: Jo Cory, Corporate Public Health Officer | For Decision
Telephone: 01277 312500

E-mail: jo.cory@brentwood.gov.uk

Summary

Based on the success of the results of neighbouring boroughs with large pots of
funding from Department of Transport, Essex County Council has recommended that
Brentwood Borough Council prepare and publish a Local Walking and Cycling
Infrastructure Plan as soon as possible, to be ahead of other districts and be able to
access national funding pots.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

R1. Agree that officers to prepare a Local Walking and Cycling
Infrastructure Plan (LWCIP) for the borough with the help of Essex County
Council and specialist consultants.

R2. To agree to part-fund the Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure
Plan to the sum of £5,000 from Brentwood Borough Council funds.

R3. To promote Active travel across the borough with Health and
Wellbeing at the forefront.

Main Report
Introduction and Background
1. Brentwood Borough Council is currently working with Essex County Council

(ECC) on Active Travel planning. To look at the whole borough the next step
would be
[...]
cling and walking within both local
planning and transport policies and strategies; and

c) Make the case for future major investment for walking and cycling
infrastructure.

7. LCWIPs enable the prioritisation of street improvements based upon a firm
evidence base of where people are most likely to walk and cycle. This will
enable the development of both coherent walking and cycling networks. The
prioritisation will be divided into tranches over the next 10-years, for example
quick wins and short-term, medium-term and long-term plans. This will then
enable funding packages to be developed to implement the schemes. For
example, funding from the Department for Transport, South Essex Local

Page 70



Enterprise Partnership (LEP), local or ECC funding and developer
contributions.

8. The Council also supports Active Travel and is already working with ECC and
other external bodies to improve some areas of central Brentwood, which have
the greatest need for improvement.

Reasons for recommendation

9. The LCWIP for Brentwood will support the Council’s objectives to create
healthier communities. It supports the Government’s sustainable travel
objectives. With greater take up it should help reduce congestion in the
borough with more people walking and cycling. The LCWIP will also support
Brentwood’s Health and Wellbeing Board objectives with residents becoming
more active and improving their health and wellbeing.

Consultation

10. Consultation is not required at this stage. Voluntary partners, service users and
stakeholders will be consulted as part of preparing the LCWIP. In addition, the
Council will work with partner organisations, such as ECC.

References to Corporate Strategy

11. The LCWIP for Brentwood supports several workstreams in the Council’s
Corporate Strategy, such as:

a) Growing our economy: support and promote major infrastructure
improvements and a green agenda,

b) Protecting our environment: low emission zones around schools; and

c) Developing our co

Minutes of the meeting


 

196 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Community & Health Committee 
Monday, 6th December, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Poppy (Chair) 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr White 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Tierney (Vice-Chair)  
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Russell 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Haigh 
 
Officers Present 
 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Stuart Anderson - Facilities Manager 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

201. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Tierney and Cllr Russell was 
substitute. 

https://youtu.be/O0SD6n_tocI


197 

 
In the absence of the Vice-Chair, Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr White 
SECONDED that Cllr Hones act as Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
This was AGREED. 
 

202. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous Community & Health Committee held on 13th 
September 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
 

203. Chair's Update  
 
Members noted the Chair’s update and thanked the Chair and officers 
accordingly. 
 

204. Presentation - AXIS Social Value  
 
A presentation was provided by Kellie Dury on behalf of Axis updating 
Members on the Social Value aspect of their work in partnership with 
Brentwood. 
  
 

205. Fees and Charges  
 
This item was removed from the Agenda for discussion at this committee. 
 

206. Brentwood Community Fund  
 
The Brentwood Community Fund had been set up to give Brentwood’s 
communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality 
of life for local people living in the borough. The Community Fund, of £31,300 
is currently allocated within an existing 2020/21 budget, and grants of up to 
£4,000 are available to applicants. The funding was open from 1 April until 30 
September 2021. A summary of the applications and the officers’ scoring 
sheet is attached in Appendix B of the report. 
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report advising Members of the scoring 
process and alternative methods of available funding to unsuccessful 
organisations. 
 
After a full discussion, Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr Hones SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 

Agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in 
Appendix B out of the Community Fund.    

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 



198 

Each application had been subject to a robust, independent and transparent 
scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding (Appendix C).  
Once reviewed, the applications were scored by a panel of officers and a 
representative from Axis, considering the following key priorities: 

 

a) Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Council’s priorities 

and expected outcomes; 

b) Evidence that the community has been involved in the 

development and implementation of the project; 

c) Evidence that the bid supports the promotion of volunteering and 

community participation; 

d) Evidence that the applicant has sought additional external funding 

or in-kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project; and 

e) Evidence that the project is sustainable once the Council’s 

contribution has ceased.  

 
Once the applications were individually scored, they were ranked by their 
score.  The recommendations by officers of the projects that met the key 
priorities and the amount of funding that is recommended is attached in 
Appendix B of this report.  
 

207. Asset of Community Value - Bracken Wood Greens, Warley  
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduced the Community Right to Bid (the Right), a 
new right for local people to nominate buildings or pieces of land that they 
believe contribute to the social interests or wellbeing of their local 
communities to be listed on a register of Assets of Community Value (ACVs), 
managed by the local authority. The Right applied to public and private 
property, although there are a number of exceptions under the legislation, 
including private residences. Where land is listed as an ACV, if an owner of a 
listed asset subsequently wishes to dispose of it, there will be a period of time 
during which the asset cannot be sold, or a qualifying lease granted or 
assigned (a qualifying lease is a lease originally granted for a 25-year term). 
This period is known as a moratorium and would ultimately be for a period of 
six months. The moratorium is intended to allow community groups the time to 
develop a proposal and raise the required capital to bid for the asset when it 
comes onto the open market at the end of that period. The owner is under no 
obligation to accept a bid from the community group and can sell the property 
to whomever they wish once the six-month moratorium is over. 
 
A valid nomination had been received to list Bracken Wood Greens, as an 
Asset of Community Value and this report asked the Committee to make a 
decision on this nomination.  
 
Cllr Poppy Moved and Cllr Aspinell SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. 
 



199 

Cllr Haigh, Ward Councillor, addressed the committee in support of the 
recommendations. 
 
Cllr Cutherbert, Ward Councillor, also spoke in favour of the report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken and Members  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

List the land known as Bracken Wood Greens, as indicated on the 
site map in Appendix B of the report, as an Asset of Community 
Value.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
The nomination has passed the Council’s due diligence tests including the 
submission of evidence that the group is eligible to be nominated. The 
nomination passes the first statutory test as it clearly furthers the social 
interests and wellbeing of the local community. 

 
There is a realistic chance that the asset will continue to provide the activities 
for which it has been nominated. The nomination therefore passes the second 
statutory tests.  

 
The Council could decide not to list The Bracken Wood Greens as an Asset of 
Community Value, but this would mean that it was not fulfilling its statutory 
duty under the Localism Act 2011.  
 

208. Asset of Community Value - The Bull Public House, Blackmore  
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduced the Community Right to Bid (the Right), a 
new right for local people to nominate buildings or pieces of land that they 
believe contribute to the social interests or wellbeing of their local 
communities to be listed on a register of Assets of Community Value (ACVs), 
managed by the local authority. The Right applied to public and private 
property, although there are a number of exceptions under the legislation, 
including private residences. Where land is listed as an ACV, if an owner of a 
listed asset subsequently wishes to dispose of it, there will be a period of time 
during which the asset cannot be sold, or a qualifying lease granted or 
assigned (a qualifying lease is a lease originally granted for a 25-year term). 
This period is known as a moratorium and would ultimately be for a period of 
six months. The moratorium is intended to allow community groups the time to 
develop a proposal and raise the required capital to bid for the asset when it 
comes onto the open market at the end of that period. The owner is under no 
obligation to accept a bid from the community group and can sell the property 
to whomever they wish once the six-month moratorium is over. 
 
A valid nomination had been received to list The Bull Public House as an 
Asset of Community Value and this report asked the Committee to make a 
decision on this nomination.  
 



200 

Cllr Poppy Moved and Cllr Hones SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken and Members  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

List the land known as The Bull Public House, as indicated on the 
site map in Appendix B of the report, as an Asset of Community 
Value.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
The nomination has passed the Council’s due diligence tests including the 
submission of evidence that the group is eligible to be nominated. The 
nomination passes the first statutory test as it clearly furthers the social 
interests and wellbeing of the local community. 

 
There is a realistic chance that the asset will continue to provide the activities 
for which it has been nominated. The nomination therefore passes the second 
statutory tests.  

 
The Council could decide not to list The Bracken Wood Greens as an Asset of 
Community Value, but this would mean that it was not fulfilling its statutory 
duty under the Localism Act 2011. 
  
 

209. Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan  
 
Based on the success of the results of neighbouring boroughs with large pots 
of funding from Department of Transport, Essex County Council has 
recommended that Brentwood Borough Council prepare and publish a Local 
Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan as soon as possible, to be ahead of 
other districts and be able to access national funding pots.  
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report. 
 
After a full discussion, Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr Hones SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 

1. Agree that officers to prepare a Local Walking and Cycling 

Infrastructure Plan (LWCIP) for the borough with the help of Essex 

County Council and specialist consultants.  

 
2. To agree to part-fund the Local Walking and Cycling 
Infrastructure Plan to the sum of £5,000 from Brentwood Borough 
Council funds. 
 
3. To promote Active travel across the borough with Health and 
Wellbeing at the forefront. 



201 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The LCWIP for Brentwood will support the Council’s objectives to create 
healthier communities.  It supports the Government’s sustainable travel 
objectives.  With greater take up it should help reduce congestion in the 
borough with more people walking and cycling.  The LCWIP will also support 
Brentwood’s Health and Wellbeing Board objectives with residents becoming 
more active and improving their health and wellbeing. 
 
 

210. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
     The meeting concluded at 19.55. 
 
 

 
 
   

 


